
Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

February 18, 2016 

Hearings: 

None 

Goldman Hearings: 

Jason M. Gurley, Fire Certificate Number 131963 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of certificate 

Joe Sorbello, Fire Certificate Number 155645 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of certificate 

Kenneth Cromes, Fire Certificate Number 149501 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of certificate 

Connor E. Murphy, Fire Certificate Number 160842 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of certificate 

Levi Messmer, Fire Certificate Number 147213 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of certificate 

Brian E. Peters, Fire Certificate Number 55044 
Violation: Felony convictions, Trafficking in Marijuana in the Vicinity of a Juvenile; Possession of 

Marijuana 
Sanction: Denial of renewal application; Revocation of certificate 

Robert D. Hawke, Fire Certificate Number 148372 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of certificate 

Timothy A. Custer, Fire Certificate Number 119334 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of certificate 

Fire Charters: 

Four County Career Center, Fire Charter Number 205 
Violation: Charter violations 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit educational improvement plan within sixty (60) days, and 

probation 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

February 18, 2016 

Consent Agreements: 
 
Brandon G. Carver, Fire Certificate Number 162468 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Domestic Violence 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course 
within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must 
disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Jevin D. Smith, Fire Certificate Number 162636 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Kevin M. Flaherty, Fire Certificate Number 146636 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply 

documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent 
agreement to employer 

 
Patrick M. Lovejoy, Fire Certificate Number 7431 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Randy Hendricks, Fire Certificate Number 125699 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Negligent Assault 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must supply documentation of 
continuing education prior to issuance/within 180 days, must notify Division of any 
violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Jacob E. Brooks, Fire Certificate Number 162575 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Eric Camacho, Fire Certificate Number 161827 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

February 18, 2016 

Nicholas J. Macchione, Fire Certificate Number 138463 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Shawn R. Braden, Fire Certificate Number 108216 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Mario V. D’Amico, Fire Certificate Number 25800 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Shawn A. Smart, Fire Certificate Number 170681 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Disorderly Conduct 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) 
days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 



Executive Director 

Fire Disciplinary Actions 

April 20, 2016 

Hearings: 

None 

Goldman Hearings:  

None 

Fire Charters: 

None 

Consent Agreements: 

Gregory D. Justice, Fire Certificate Number 24432 

Violation:  Felony conviction, Forgery 

Sanction: Revocation of fire certificates 

Trevor C. Porginski, Fire Certificate Number 163884 

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Aggravated Menacing 

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) 

days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

Jerald M. Snelling, Fire Certificate Number 148286 

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Cruelty to Animals 

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) 

days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

Mark D. Kerstetter, Fire Certificate Number 83267 

Violation: Audit issues 

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply 

documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent 

agreement to employer 

Thomas J. Sauter, Fire Certificate Number 150652 

Violation:          Audit issues 

Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 

must disclose consent agreement to employer 

Gregory C. Hubbert, Fire Certificate Number 37793 

Violation: Audit issues 



 
 

 

Executive Director 

Fire Disciplinary Actions 

April 20, 2016 

 

Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 

must disclose consent agreement to employer 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

June 15, 2016 

Hearings: 
 
James J. Kuruc, Fire Certificate Number 158586 
Violation: Failed to report conviction(s); Felony convictions, two (2) counts, Unlawful Sexual 

Conduct with a Minor 
Sanction: Permanent revocation of fire certificate 
 
Goldman Hearings: 
 
Isiah E. Rorrer, Fire Certificate Number 124365 
Violation: Failed to report conviction(s); Felony convictions, two (2) counts, Theft 
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificate 
 
Jeffery (a.k.a. Jeffrey) L. Combs, Fire Certificate Number 66945 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions,  
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificates 
 
Stephen W. Brown, Fire Certificate Number 109366 
Violation: Failed to report conviction(s); Felony conviction, Conspiracy to Commit Murder 
Sanction: Permanent revocation of fire certificate 
 
Kenneth W. Henderson, Fire Certificate Number 110232 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificate 
 
Matthew C. Stein, Fire Certificate Number 147777 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificate 
 
Ronald M. Smith, Fire Certificate Number 1116 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificate to teach 
 
Fire Charters: 
 
Ashtabula County JVS, Fire Charter Number 103 
Violation: Charter violations 
Sanction: Must re-train the students at the school’s expense, written reprimand, must submit 

educational improvement plan within sixty (60) days, mid-cycle site visit, and probation 
for the entire Certificate cycle 

 
Consent Agreements: 
 
Michelle R. Miller, Fire Certificate Number 162417 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificate 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

June 15, 2016 

 
Zachary B. Stumpf, Fire Certificate Number 167995 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Unlawful Restraint 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must notify Division of any 
violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

   
Jason L. Collins, Fire Certificate Number 139588 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Disorderly Conduct 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) 
days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Joshua A. Breehl, Fire Certificate Number 153461 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Domestic Violence 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course 
within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must 
disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Joseph L. Cable, Fire Certificate Number 129983 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Mark F. Gebhardt, Fire Certificate Number 106064 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Donald E. Neighbor, Fire Certificate Number 94189 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Derek L. Beatty, Fire Certificate Number 140302 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Disorderly Conduct 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete an anger management 
course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, 
and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Nicholas J. Householder, Fire Certificate Number 164975 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

June 15, 2016 

Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Ronald J. Harrison, Jr., Fire Applicant Number 206185 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Unauthorized Use of Property 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must notify Division of any 
violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Peter P. Gardner, Fire Instructor Certificate Number 126602 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply 

documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent 
agreement to employer 

 
Michael K. Furay, Fire Certificate Number 162749 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

August 17, 2016 

Hearings: 
 
Patrick M. Anastasia, Fire Certificate Number 67638 
Violation: Felony convictions, Aggravated Arson; Arson, three (3) counts 
Sanction: Denial of application for a fire certificate 
 
Goldman Hearings: 
 
Shane M. Cochrane, Fire Certificate Number 3936 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Petty Theft; Failed to report conviction 
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificate 
 
Nicholas S. Kehres, Fire Certificate Number 138641 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Revocation of fire certificate 
 
Michael P. Whitecar, Fire Certificate Number 169332 
Violation: Felony conviction, Unlawful Sexual Conduct With a Minor; Misdemeanor involving moral 

turpitude conviction, Public Indecency/Exposure 
Sanction: Permanent revocation of fire certificate 
 
Jeffrey T. Young, Fire Certificate Number 22068 
Violation: Felony convictions, Robbery, with specification; Robbery, without specification; and 

Robbery 
Sanction: Permanent revocation of fire certificates 
 
Fire Charters: 
 
~ None ~ 
 
Consent Agreements: 
 
Timothy L. Bates, Fire Certificate Number 152038 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Disorderly Conduct 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must submit another at renewal, must notify Division 
of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
John J. Conway, Fire Certificate Number 112286 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Aggravated Menacing; 

Telecommunications Harassment 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must submit another at renewal, must successfully 
complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any 
violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

August 17, 2016 

Daniel T. Feathers, Fire Certificate Number 170782 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, Aggravated Menacing; Weapons 

While Intoxicated 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must notify Division of any 
violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Carl R. Hinerman, Fire Certificate Number 172107 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Battery 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must notify Division of any 
violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Walter R. Lane, Fire Certificate Number 110164 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Assault 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course 
within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must 
disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Jesse R. Manbeck, Fire Certificate Number 155504 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Disorderly Conduct 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) 
days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Christopher M. Rettenberger, Fire Certificate Number 174076 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Soliciting 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must submit another at renewal, must 
notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement 
to employer 

 
Terry M. Shrivers, Fire Certificate Number 166354 
Sanction: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Disorderly Conduct 
Violation: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) 
days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Steven R. Simmons, Fire Certificate Number 52505 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, Attempted Assault; Violation of 

Protection Order 
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course 
within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must 
disclose consent agreement to employer 



 
 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

August 17, 2016 

Justin W. Smith, Fire Certificate Number 91343 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Jeffrey R. West, Fire Certificate Number 168730 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Attempt to Commit Pandering 

Obscenity 
Sanction: Permanent revocation of fire certificate 
 



 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

October 19, 2016 

Hearings: 
 
Alexzander K. Rosebrook, Fire Certificate Number 144921 
In the matter of Fire Case Number 2015-121-BF100, Alexzander K. Rosebrook, Fire Certificate Number 
144921, the Executive Director Ordered PERMANENT REVOCATION of Mr. Rosebrook’s firefighter 
certificate for his convictions of Pandering Sexually-Oriented Matter Involving a Minor, four (4) counts, 
in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.322(A)(5), all fourth-degree felonies; and Illegal Use of 
Minor in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance, six (6) counts, all fifth-degree felonies, in violation of 
Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.323(A)(3); in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-23-
02(A)(1)(a).  Additionally, Mr. Rosebrook failed to report his conviction(s), in violation of Ohio 
Administrative Code Sections 4765-23-02(A)(4) and 4765-22-01(D). 
 
Adam L. Siddle, Fire Certificate Number 132305 
In the matter of Fire Case Number 2015-192-BF100, Adam L. Siddle, Fire Certificate Number 132305, the 
Executive Director Ordered PERMANENT REVOCATION of Mr. Siddle’s firefighter certificate for his 
convictions of Theft, two (2) counts, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.02(A)(1), both second-
degree felonies; Money Laundering, a third-degree felony, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 
1315.55(A)(2); Telecommunications Fraud, a second-degree felony, in violation of Ohio Revised Code 
Section 2913.05(A); Forgery, nine (9) counts, all fifth-degree felonies, in violation of Ohio Revised Code 
Section 2913.31(A)(1); and Forgery, three (3) counts, all fourth-degree felonies, in violation of Ohio 
Revised Code Section 2913.31(A)(1); in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-23-
02(A)(1)(a).  Additionally, Mr. Siddle failed to report his conviction(s), in violation of Ohio Administrative 
Code Sections 4765-23-02(A)(4) and 4765-22-01(D). 
 
Brian C. Cox, Fire Certificate Number 158878 
In the matter of Fire Case Number 2015-383-F100, Brian C. Cox, Fire Certificate Number 158878, the 
Executive Director Ordered REVOCATION of Mr. Cox’s firefighter certificate for his convictions of 
Abduction, a third-degree felony, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2905.02(A)(2); and 
Intimidation of a Victim, a third-degree felony, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2921.04(B)(1); 
in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.31(A)(1); in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 
4765-23-02(A)(1)(a).  Additionally, Mr. Cox failed to report his conviction(s), in violation of Ohio 
Administrative Code Sections 4765-23-02(A)(4) and 4765-22-01(D). 
 
Goldman Hearings: 
 
Michael J. Heekin, Fire Certificate Number 117055 
In the matter of Fire Case Number 2015-398-F300, Michael J. Heekin, Fire Certificate Number 117055, 
the Executive Director found that Mr. Heekin failed to accurately document all continuing education 
requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements to renew his firefighter 
certificate, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-23-02(A)(2), 4765-22-01(C), and 4765-
20-13(B); therefore, the Executive Director REVOKED Mr. Heekin’s firefighter certificate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Executive Director 
Fire Disciplinary Actions 

October 19, 2016 

Fire Charters: 
 
Emergency Training Academy of Southern Ohio, Fire Charter Number 414 
In the matter of Fire Case Number 2015-521-F500, Emergency Training Academy of Southern Ohio, Fire 
Charter Number 414, the Executive Director found that ETA failed to administer the fire training programs 
and failed to comply with all rules and laws pertaining to the operation of a Fire Charter.  Accordingly, 
ETA violated Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-23-02(B)(1), 4765-11-03(B), 4765-11-17(A)(3), 
4765-11-03(C)(1), 4765-11-03(C)(5) and 4765-11-03(C)(6); therefore the Executive Director REVOKED 
ETA’s fire charter. 
 
Consent Agreements: 
 
Jared N. Cunningham, Fire Certificate Number 150937 
Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, Criminal Trespass, a fourth-degree 

misdemeanor  
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian 

Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) 
days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Dustin W. Shilling, Fire Certificate Number 140444 
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Okey C. Wise-Roman, Fire Certificate Number 113710 

Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 
Michael A. Simms, Fire Certificate Number 134893  
Violation: Audit issues 
Sanction: Written reprimand, $250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education 

requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and 
must disclose consent agreement to employer 

 




